

AGENDA REPORT

TO: DEANNA J. SANTANA CITY ADMINISTRATOR

FILED

PM 3: 31

OAKI

FROM: Osborn K. Solitei

SUBJECT: Supplemental Report-Single Audit

DATE: May 22, 2012

**City Administrator** Date Approval COUNCIL DISTRICT: City-Wide

SUBJECT: Supplemental Report on FY 2010-2011 Single Audit Information Report as requested by the Finance and Management Committee

#### <u>REASON FOR SUPPLEMENTAL</u>

At the May 8, 2012 Finance and Management Committee meeting, staff was directed to provide a supplemental report that includes the following:

- 1. A copy of the random testing on compliance issues with respect to certified payroll and hiring.
- 2. Information regarding the forgiven debt of \$13 million between the City and the former Redevelopment Agency.
- 3. Schedule at Rules Committee a report on the formulation of policy to ensure compliance with OMB Circular A-133.
- 4. A future report on developing real time data regarding local hiring and prevailing wages.

#### **<u>RECOMMENDATION</u>**

Staff recommends that the City Council accept this supplemental report.

#### DISCUSSION

#### A. Random testing of certified payroil.

The City is responsible for enforcing compliance with the Davis-Bacon Act that requires all laborers and mechanics employed by contractors or sub-contractors that work on construction contracts in excess of \$2,000 financed by federal assistance funds are paid prevailing wages.

The Contracts and Compliance Division in the City Administrator's Office is tasked with monitoring contract compliance, including the collection of certified payrolls from the contractors. The City's current practice allows progress payments to contractors by the administering departments, but withholds the final retention until all required documents are received at the completion of the project.

Attachment A is a supplemental report dated May 15, 2012 that discusses the Oakland residency verification and hiring process.

Attachment B is a memorandum dated April 19, 2012, describing the certified payroll reports, the revised procedures and corrective action to ensure compliance with the Davis-Bacon Act requirements.

Attachment C is the labor compliance site visitation report.

#### B. Information regarding the forgiven debt of \$13 million

On July 20, 2010, City Council approved Council Resolution No. 82915 C.M.S. forgiving the \$13,293,024 in principal and interest on the Oak Center Repayment contract.

The City Attorney's Office will prepare a legal opinion regarding the possibility of the Successor Agency, acting on behalf of the City's former Redevelopment Agency, including this debt in the Recognized Obligations Payment Schedule (ROPS) for possible repayment to the City.

### C. Future Report on policies to ensure compliance with OMB Circular A133.

The Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-133 Compliance Supplement requires the primary recipient for each grant over \$200,000 that involves housing rehabilitation and housing construction to submit form HUD 60002, *Section 3 Summary Report, Economic Opportunities for Low and Very Low Income Persons.* The purpose of this form is to report annual accomplishments regarding employment and other economic opporttinities provided to low and very low income persons under the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968. This report is due by January 10 each year or with the submission of the annual performance report by the direct grant recipients only. Non-compliance with this requirement may result in increased

ļ

oversight by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) and may also lead to a reduction or discontinuance of federal assistance under these programs in future grant awards.

The single audit found that the City did not submit the required HUD 60002 Reports for the Home Investment Partnership Program covering the period July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011.

The Housing and Community Development Department is working with the Contracts and Compliance Division to incorporate questions on the local hiring form which will provide all the information required in completing HUD 60002 forms. The Housing and Community

Development Department will contact HUD to obtain guidance on the proper procedure to submit the past due reports.

The City will establish a policy to ensure compliance with OMB Circular A133 that mandates HUD 60002 form to be submitted within the prescribed timeframe. An agenda report will be scheduled at the Rules Committee to provide the City Council with a copy of the new proposed policy.

#### D. Future Report on developing real time wage data for local hiring and prevailing wages

The City currently uses Labor Compliance Program Tracker (LCPT) for real time reporting of prevailing wages. An agenda report will be scheduled describing the City's real time data reporting of prevailing wages and how City departments will submit invoices for verification prior to release of payments.

#### OUTCOME

This informational report is being presented in response to the request of the Finance and Management Committee.

#### PUBLIC OUTREACH/INTEREST

This item did not require any additional outreach other than the required posting in the City's website.

#### **COORDINATION**

This report was prepared in coordination with the Department of Contracting and Purchasing, Office of Neighborhood Investment and Housing and Community Development Department.

#### COST SUMMARY/IMPLICATIONS

FISCAL IMPACT: This is an informational report only; there is no fiscal impact.

#### SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES

*Economic*: No direct economic opportunities have been identified

Environmental: No environmental opportunities have been identified

Social Equity: No social equity opportunities have been identified

#### <u>CEQA</u>

This report is not a project under CEQA.

For questions regarding this report, please contact Osborn K. Solitei, Controller at (510) 238-3809.

Respectfully submitted,

OSBŐRN K. SOLiTE Controller

Attachments

A-Supplemental Report on Oakland Residency Verification Process B-Memorandum on Certified Payroll, Compliance Procedures and Corrective Action C-Labor Compliance Site Visitation Report and Weekly Certified Payroll Forms

Item:

City Council June 5, 2012

# Attachment A

Supplemental Report on Oakland Residency Verification Process Attachment A



Agenda Report

### TO: DEANNA J. SANTANA CITY ADMINISTRATOR

FROM: Deborah Barnes

SUBJECT: Oakland Residency Verification Process DATE: May 15, 2012

City Administrator	Date	
Approval		

# COUNCIL DISTRICT: City-Wide

Ç

# SUBJECT: Supplemental Report to describe how random sampling is applied in the process of verifying Oakland residency on City of Oakland construction projects.

#### **RECOMMENDATION**

This is the second supplemental report outlining the residency verification process. Staff recommends that the Council accept the second supplemental information to the Informational Report Presenting the Single Audit Report for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2011.

#### REASON FOR SUPPLEMENTAL

On May 8, 2012, the Finance and Management Committee requested additional information regarding the method in which random samples are used to confirm Oakland residency for selected city funded projects as found on page 131, finding #2011-01 – Davis Bacon Act Requirements of the Single Audit Report for Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2011. The Finance and Management Committee also requested information regarding the "real-time" certified payroll-collection process and administrative process to ensure using agencies will request validation of certified payroll submission and prevailing wage compliance prior to release of invoice payments.

In addition to the above, the Office of Contracts and Compliance will schedule a separate agenda report describing the City's real time reporting of prevailing wages through the current Labor Compliance Program Tracker (LCPTracker) and how using agencies will submit invoices to Compliance for verification prior to release of invoice payments. Please note that as a result of the most recent Single Audit Report for Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2011, moving forward; departments are required to submit invoices to Compliance before issuing payments.

An internal memo is forthcoming to establish that mandate. Compliance staff will review and confirm submission of required certified payrolls and prevailing wage compliance and Finance and Management will not release those payments without confirmation from Compliance. *Attachment A* is a copy of the memo outlining the process.

#### **OUTCOME**

This second Supplemental report clarifies that random sampling of residency occurs within the context of actual site visits, and represents one part of the verification of residency process.

The foundation of the Oakland residency verification is based on a process that includes at its core; project site visits an average of 3 days per week in the field, covering two to three projects per day and two days in the office. The first step to verifying residency occurs when the City's Field Technician goes out to construction project sites to interview Oakland residents and non-Oakland residents for prevailing wages and work classifications and to conduct interviews and check the documents of Oakland residents to verify residency.

Random sampling is not the foundation of residency verifications but is a step taken in the verification process when the number of on-site workers exceeds the time to conduct on site interviews. The Field Technician will then randomly select a representative sample of available Oakland residents during that site visit and seek to capture remaining workers on subsequent site visits.

The primary proof of residency viewed on project sites is the driver's license. Once the Field Technician checks driver's licenses he cross checks that information with the certified payrolls submitted through LCP Tracker, the City's real time web based payroll collection system. If there are discrepancies, the Field Technician, assigned Compliance Officer or the Local Employment Supervisor will collect additional documents such as utility bills and bank statements. Evidence of on site residency verifications rests with three documents: (1) Weekly Certified Payroll Reporting Forms (2) Labor Compliance Visitation Reports and (3) Records of Employee Interview.

#### EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Under the direction of the assigned Compliance Officer, the Contract Compliance Field Technician is responsible for visiting all active project sites. Site visits include interviews with Oakland and non-Oakland workers. While on site visits, the Field Technician verifies residency and prevailing wage rates as reported on certified payroll reports. The Field Technician seeks to interview ail available Oakland residents. However, if time does not permit or workers are not

> Item: \_\_\_\_\_ City Council June 5, 2012

Deanna J. Santana, City Administrator

Subject: Supplemental Report-Oakland Residency Verification

Date: May 15, 2012

available, the Field Technician randomly selects at least a representative sample of available workers.

The Field Tech and Assistant Compliance Officer set-up projects in the Labor Compliance Program Tracker (LCPTracker). Prime and subcontractors are issued a password.

To demonstrate the validation process, three separate sets of records are provided to include (1) Weekly Certified Payroll Reporting Forms (2) Labor Compliance Visitation Reports and (3) Records of Employee Interviews.

The "Lincoln Square-Alice Street Recreational Corridor Project" was chosen because of the size of the project and the duration of the project. McGuire and Hester is the prime, the total contract amount to date including change orders is \$839,263. The Notice to Proceed was issued on 4/4/11 and the project has not yet closed out.

Attachment B includes: B-1 Labor Compliance Site Visitation Report, Weekly Certified Payroll report and site visit notes for date Tuesday, April 12, 2011.

B-1 (I) shows labor compliance site visit reports reflecting interviews with five workers. Their names have been redacted however you will see that of the five, three workers were Oakland residents. Page B-1 (2) at the bottom shows a summary of total workers observed as 5 and of the 5, three Oakland residents. Certified Payroll Reports show 14 workers on the day of that site visit. B-1 (3) demonstrates the certified payrolls submitted week ending 4/17/11. The final pages B-1 (6) and (7) show of residency checked as noted on #5 "Residente de Oakland".

To validate Oakland residency as a final action prior to close-out, contractors submit a comprehensive list of documents validating compliance with the 50% Local Employment Program and 15% Apprenticeship Program to the Employment Supervisor. Compliance is verified. If non-compliances are determined, contractors are informed of options to correct shortfalls. Retention and final payments are withheld or the contractor may opt to secure a bond in the amount of the shortfall dollars. If shortfalls are not corrected penalties are collected and deposited in the General Fund.

Prior to the release of the final payment to contractors Compliance staff confirm full compliance with all city policies to include Local/Small Local Business Enterprise Program, prevailing wages, certified payroll reports, Local Employment and Oakland Apprenticeship. If non-compliances are identified, retainage and final payments are withheld until compliance shortfalls have been satisfied.

### ANALYSIS

A combination of certified payroll reviews, on-going collection of residency documentation and site visit interviews are used to verify Oakland residency. The Field Technician visits project sites on a weekly basis. Due to the number of active projects, there are occasions when site visits occur within a three to four week period. The Field Technician stays on-site for approximately one hour per visit per project and as needed to follow up with the project superintendent and City Inspector.

#### SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES

There are no economic, environmental or social equity opportunities resulting from this informational report.

For questions regarding this report, please contact Deborah Lusk-Bames, Manager, Contracts and Compliance, at (510) 238-6270.

Respectfully submitted,

#### DEBORAH LUSK-BARNES Manager, Contracts and Compliance

Prepared by: Shelley Darensburg, Sr. Compliance Officer

Matt Berens, Compliance Field Technician

Attachments: Attachment A -Attachment B - Post Award Checklist

Item:

City Council June 5, 2012

# Attachment **B**

,

Memorandum on Certified Payroll, Compliance Procedures and Corrective Action Attachment B

<u>AR</u>

CITY OF OAKLAND

#### TO: HONORABLE MAYOR & CITY COUNCIL

FROM: Scott Johnson

MEMORANDUM

SUBJECT: Certified Payroll Compliance Procedures **DATE:** April 19, 2012

City Administrator Approval Date

## **INFORMATION**

On March 28, 2012, the City received the results of the Single Audit Report for the year ending June 30, 2011. This memo identifies corrective procedures to be implemented immediately to address the Single Audit Report results specific to the timely submission of certified payroll reports prior to the release of progress payments on projects funded by Home Investment Partnership Program and Highway Planning and Construction Program grants.

The results of the Single Audit Report determined that while many contractors submitted certified payrolls prior to the submission of an invoice, the City failed to withhold progress payments in instances where certified payrolls were not submitted prior to the submission of an invoice.

<u>Certified Payroll Reports</u> - Certified payroll reports are the City's official record of a worker's hours and wages. Certified payroll reports are submitted to the City via the City's web-based labor compliance program, "LCP Tracker". Certified payroll reports are submitted by prime and sub-contractors under penalty of perjury and represent evidence of the payment of prevailing wages. The City's LCP Tracker system automatically alerts prime and sub-contractors and the City's Compliance staff of potential prevailing wage non-compliances throughout the life of a project. Compliance staff investigates those alerts to determine if they are due to errors or actual prevailing wage non-compliances. In addition, Compliance staff conducts site visits on all acfive projects and interviews workers as to residency, prevailing wages and working conditions. Actions are taken as appropriate to their findings.

Item: City Council June 5, 2012

C

Page 6

The audit did not find Davis Bacon prevailing wage non-compliances but rather the contractor's timely submission of certified payrolls. Heretofore, contractors and sub-contractors were able to submit certified payrolls up to project close-out. Final payments were then withheld until final compliance was determined or violations corrected.

Effective immediately, all using agencies that are funding projects under the federal funds noted above are required to submit invoices to Contracts and Compliance for validation that all required certified payrolls have been entered and prevailing wages have been paid. In addition, Contractors are required to enter certified payrolls in LCP Tracker for each pay period preceding the submission of an invoice or progress payment. In turn, the City must have a record of those certified payrolls prior to the release of progress payments.

<u>Davis Bacon Act</u> -The Davis-Bacon Act governs the prevailing wage rates and requires all laborers and mechanics employed by contractors or subcontractors working on construction contracts (valued at \$2,000 or more) and financed by the Home Investment Partnership Program and the Highway Planning and Construction Program grants to be paid the proper prevailing wage rates.

<u>Specific Corrective Action</u> - Effective immediately, progress payments will not be released until certified payrolls have been submitted and prevailing wage compliance has been determined. The auditor agrees that the best corrective action moving forward is to validate submission of certified payrolls and prevailing wage compliance <u>before</u> each vendor payment is released. In order to validate receipt of certified payrolls and prevailing wage compliance <u>before</u> each vendor payment is released; the City Administrator's Office of Contracts and Compliance, contractors and sub-contractors and the affected City agency or department releasing payments must take the following steps:

- 1. Contractors and sub-contractors must submit certified payroll reports for each pay period <u>preceding</u> the submission of an invoice or progress payment. These reports are available and readily accessible to prime and subcontractors in the City's web-based certified payroll reporting system "LCP Tracker".
  - a. When submitting a progress payment or invoice to the City, contractors and subcontractors must attach a copy of the LCP Tracker "Payroll Summary Reports" (PSRs) to the progress payment request/invoice.
- 2. Departments must not accept invoices as "valid" unless the PSRs have been included with the progress payment/invoice.
- 3. All affected City departments must submit a Work Order attached to the progress payments/invoices and PSRs to the attention of Shelley Darensburg, Sr. Contract Compliance Officer.
  - a. Electronic copies or hard copies are acceptable

۱

b. Compliance staff will verify receipt of all required payroll reports and verify that all payroll reports are complaint with Davis Bacon prevailing wage requirements.

Item:

City Council June 5, 2012 Deanna J. Santana, City Administrator

#### Subject: Supplemental Report-Oakland Residency Verification Date: May 15, 2012

- c. Compliance staff will review requests, sign the invoices as "validated" and return to the department point person of the originating department.
- d. If non-compliances are determined, the contractor, sub-contractor and department point person will be informed immediately and Compliance staff will take actions to correct the wage shortfall, pay the affected worker and asses a penalty if appropriate.
- 4. Operationally, Contracts and Compliance will edit contract boilerplate language and RFP/RFQ that include labor subject to prevailing wage standards to include the following
  - a. "As a condition to receiving progress payments, ifinal payment and payment of retention on any and all projects on which the payment of prevailing wages is required, the contractor shall have provided to the City, along with its request for payment, all applicable and necessary certified payrolls and other required documents for the time period covering such payment request. The City shall withhold any portion of a payment, including the entire payment amount, until certified payroll forms and other required LCP documents are properly submitted. In the event that certified payroll forms do not comply with the requirements of Labor Code Section 1720 et seq., or wage violations are identified by the City, the City will continue to hold sufficient funds to cover estimated wages and penalties under the contract."<sup>1</sup>
- 5. Operationally, affected departments are required to insert the following language into hard and electronic copies of construction bid specifications and agreements including Disposition and Development Agreements.
  - a. "As a condition to receiving progress payments, final payment and payment of retention on any and all projects on which the payment of prevailing wages is required, the contractor shall have provided to the City, along with its request for payment, all applicable and necessary certified payrolls and other required documents for the time period covering such payment request. The City shall withhold any portion of a payment, including the entire payment amount, until certified payroll forms and other required LCP documents are properly submitted. In the event that certified payroll forms do not comply with the requirements of Labor Code Section 1720 et seq., or wage violations are identified by the City, the City will continue to hold sufficient funds to cover estimated wages and penalties under the contract."<sup>2</sup>

For questions regarding the contents of this memo, please contact Deborah Barnes, Manager, Contracts and Compliance, at 238-6270 or dbames@oaklandnet.com.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Labor Compliance Program – LCP ID No. 2011.00662

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Labor Compliance Program – LCP ID No. 2011.00662

Respectfully submitted,

SCOTT JOHNSON Assistant City Administrator, City Administrator's Office

# Attachment C

Labor Compliance Site Visitation Report

### LABOR COMPLIANCE SITE VISITATION REPORT

Visit date: Tuesday, April 12, 2911

Project: Lincoln Square-Alice Street Recreational Corridor Project Site: LINCOLN SQUARE-ALICE STREET RECREATIONAL CORRIDOR PROJECT Owner: CITY OF OAKLAND Contractor: MCGUIRE & HESTER Subcontractor: MCGUIRE & HESTER

#### INTERVIEWS:

Employee: RECALLE RALACEW AV

Base pay: \$33.00

Classification: OPERATING ENGINEER (HEAVY & HIGHWAY WORK) - GROUP 4 AREA 1 Task being performed at time of interview: Excavating/installation manhole-pipe (pictures) Was worker believable? YES

/ Interview notes:

2463-264 A vote and the Dokland CA 94619. 1st day working on project site. Working 8 hours on 1st day. Operating Engineers local 3.

2 Employee: Best B

Base pay: \$20.17

Classificatioo: I ABORER AND RELATED CLASSIFICATIONS - APPRENTICE LABORER I Task being performed at time of interview: Pipe install/shoveling (pictures) Was worker believable? YES

/Interview notes:

10928 Acalanes Dr. Oakland CA 94603. 1st day wodcing on moject site. Iadicated working 8 hours on 1st day. 1st period apprentice laborer. Laborers local union 304.

Base pay: S27.84

Classification: LABORER AND RELATED CLASSIFICATIONS - CONSTRUCTION SPECIALISTS AREA 1 Task being performed at time of interview: Pipe installation (pictures) Was worker believable? YES

Interview notes: 868 Billing Rd. San Leandro CA 94577. 1st day working on project. Working 8 hours on 1st day on project. Laborers local union 304.

#### Employee: Employee: Employee

4

 $\mathcal{D}$ 

Base pay: \$29.14 BASIC RATE IN CPR (\$27.14) LOWER THAN INTERVIEW. Classification: LABORER AND RELATED CLASSIFICATIONS - GROUP 1 AREA 1 Task being performed at time of interview: Pipe installation (pictures) Was worker believable? YES

 Interview notes: <del>5939</del> limm Birest Oakland CA 94621. 1st day on project site. Working 8 hours on project site. Laborers local union 304.

## Employee: Employee: E

#### Base pay: S45.00

Classification: LABORER AND RELATED CLASSIFICATIONS - CONSTRUCTION SPECIALISTS AREA I Task being performed at time of interview: Foreman/running crew (pictures) Was worker believable? YES

Interview notes: i8284.Islanded In St. Woodland CA 95695. Ist day working on project site. Worldng S hours on Ist day. On 1st day, indicated OT might be worked. Laborers local union 304.

#### SUMMARY:

Total workers observed on site: 5.00 CPR SHOWS 14 WORKERS ON VISITS DATE.

· 2 of 2

foterviewer: Matt Berens

Site visitation notes:

5/22/2012

# Gity of Oakland

t

ı

# WEEKLY CERTIFIED PAYROLL REPORTING FORM

,	NAME OF CONTRACTOR ;MCOUIRE & HE	ESTER	. <u> </u>			-	-	S'LICEK		)JRTY	<u> </u>		ADDRESS	; 9009 RAILI	OAD AVENU	B,OAKLAND,	CA 94603		-	CATION/CO		les Source_A lie	n Sarat	
	PAYROLL No. 5		FOR WEEK DNDINO: 0 SUBMITTED ON: May 6					CENSE I		RMITN		UNION Union			FICATE No. 10				Recreational C	COUNTY/C3 Corridor Frojec SION : 2010-2	ı	er a drottev ()C	-	
	NAME, ADDRESS, SSN, DRIVER License, Ethnicity, gender		WORK CLASSIFICATION, LOCATION		<u>1;34 p</u>		OURS W	ORKED	EACHI	DAY		TOTAL HOURS	HOURLY RATE OF PAY	GROSS / EAR	MOUNT		DEDL	стюн. со	NTRIBUTION	AND PAYM	ENTS		NST WGS PAID FOR WBEK	CHECK No.
1	OAKLAND, CA. 94621	B	LABORGE AND RELATION CLASSIFICATIONS / GEOUP 1 AREA 1				וועוש				4/17/23	TOTAL IDURS	NOURLY RATE	Tills PROJECT	ALL PROJECTI	Federal Tex	Sovi d Recurity	Malévere	Sialo Tax	Local Taxus / SIX	Other	Sevinge	Net Poid Work	Check No.
		EXEMPT		H	M 0.00	T 8.00	W. B.00	TH 1.00	F 0.00	S 0.00	S 0.00	20.00	OF PA Y \$27,14		740.55	51,47	42.17		6.11	8.96	\$7.00		637.64	181548
	G33-99-9967 Emp: 1D 996T		wo:	8 0	0.00	2.00	3.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	6.00	5,00	\$40.71	\$746.35	110,01	Dues	Teav. Sebs	i lesith A Wellige	Pepulap	Venetion 1 Miller	Training.	All Other	Total Deducibus	
	HISPANIC C	0	ALAMEDA COUNTY	D								0.00		\$790.33		00.0	57.00	\$151.00	\$[\$3,75	\$57.00	\$8,50	\$31.00	\$165.71	
	All or Part of Fringes Paid to Emdloyce: NO-		Vacation. Holiday and Duce in Oro								Kuti la Usa	of Fringes:	\$0,00			Valuatary Penaluat	Velatary Modical	Presi in Loca of Pringae						
	NOTES:		Volcciary Contributions in Gross F	ay: N	10	-							•			0.00	0,00	0.00		•				
		. <u>.</u>					r	Ļ		r=		·				·								······
Ł	CA, 94945	E	LABORES AND RELATED CLASSIFICATIONS/ CONSTRUMPTION SPECIALIST2 AREA 1					(V1971)	41541		4/17/11	TOTAL JOURS	HOURLY RATE	Tills PROJECT	ALL. FROJECTS	Pederal Tax	liocial Security	Majlaste	State Tax	Local Ta az / SDI	Other	Bautege	Nat faid Week	Check No.
		EXEMPT	05501		M 1.00	Т 0.00	W 0,50	TH 0 50	F 1.00	0,00	S 0.00	3.00	OFPAY \$43.34		866.80	73.10	48.00		26,10	10,40	4S.64		708.IS	181576 .
	Salifand Europ: JD S	·	wo:	s o	0.00	0.00	0.50	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	\$0,00	<b>\$130.02</b>	600.00	Daes	Trav. Seba.	Health A Welfare	Petrica	Vacation Heliday	Training	All Other	Tetal Dedactives	1
	CAUCASIAN Male		ALAMEDA COUNTY		1							0.00		8130.02		0.00	45,60	S18.12	S18.45	S6.84	\$1.02	\$3.75	S204,22	
	Ali or Port of Pringer Paid to Employee: NO	·	Vacation, Hotiday and Ddec Id Ore	-	r: NO	L	<b></b>			<u> </u>	Rate in Lies	of Pringer	\$0,60			Voluntary Pensium	Velustary Medical	Paul in Lico of Pringer						[
	KOTES:		Volumenty Contributions in Onlife					•					•			0,00	0.08	U.DQ						1.
								:				-							- ) 					
3	CA, 849M	Ę	L \60 XER AMD RELATED CLASSPICATIONS / GROUP J AREA 1		winn	<i>4</i> 12/11	#13/11	· · ·	4/15/11		817/11	TOTAL HOURS	HOURLY	TIGS PROJECT	ALL. PROJECTS	Federal Tex	Social Social	Modicare	Stale Tex	Local Taxes / SUX	Other	Satings.	Net Paid Week	Check No.
		EXEMPT			M	T 0.00	W 0.00	TH	F -B.00	S 0.00	<u> </u>	· . · 8.00	OF PAY \$3\$ 84		. 1,215,68	· 111.11	68.65		24,74	14,50	84.36		996.00	E82622
	547-78-5460 Bmp; ID 9460		wo;		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	8,00	1.00	0.00	80,00	\$262.72	. (,230,00	Dust	Trev. Bobs	Hestin A Welfere	Pendus	Vacatican Lieliday	Tudaing	All Other	Total Dedactines	}
	CAUCASIAN Mole	U	ALAMEDA COUNTY						<u> </u>			0.00				0.00	84,36	\$48.32	S49.20	S18.24	\$2.72	\$9.92	\$303.44	1
	All or Part of Scinges Paid to Employee; NO	-	Vacation, Holiday and Duce in Ore	se Pav	v: NO	1		<u> </u>		<b>1</b>	Ante ja Llei	el Friages	S0.00		··	Voluminity Pension	Volatelaty Medical	Paul in Licu of Fileges						`
	NOTES:		Voluntary Contributions in Orosa	Pay:												0,00	0,00	0.00						1
							<b>-</b>	.1.										(						
7	PRESERVERK	EX.	GARFINTES AND RELATED TRADES / CARFEX TUB		#/11#1	¥12/11	wuxin	4/14/11	ein.		4/17/11	TOTAL	150URLY RATE	TI LIB PROJECT	ALL PRDJECTB	l'ennal Tax	Social Security	Mediti are	Sido Tax	Local Texos / SDI	Other	Bavinge	Net Pehi West:	Classic No.
		9			м	<u>1.</u>	<u>w</u>	111	F	S	8	<u> </u>	OF PAY S4T, S0		L and to	270.19	\$07.35	<u> </u>	BI. <b>S</b> I	22,80	1\$6.80		1,418,15	E82620
	MARTING EmpilDS		wo	1	2.00	0.00	0.D0 0.00	0.00	2,00	0.00	0.00	4,00	S91,30 S0,00		1,900.00	Dues	Teav.	i tealth A Welfare	Fra úce	Vacation Holiday	Toplaing	All Other	'Total Deductions	]
			ALAMEDA COUNTY			1		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	,	\$190.00	-	0.00	156.80	538.20	\$27,64	\$9.60	· \$2,32	\$15.60	\$638.65	1
	All or Part of Fringet Paid to Employee: NO	·	Vecetion. Holiday and Duce in On	10		<u> </u>	L .	I	I	1	Ratu in Liu	u of Pelagon	50.00		<u>I </u>	Voluntary Persion	Voluntary Modical	Pario La Lacu of Vilingen			•			<u>†</u>
	NOTES:		Volumery Contributions in Cross				•					١.		4		0,00	0.00	0.00	<u> </u>				ť.	1

Pego L of 4

			·											
	ILABORER AND RELATED CLASSIFICATIONS / CONSTRUCTION SPECIALISTS	IN UNIN UKIN UKIN	11/21/14	TOTAL INCLURY	TIJIA	ALL Federal Tax	lay Stockel Bornelty	Medickre	Slate Tox	Local Taxes	- Cife	Sertinge	Net Peld Weak	Check Na
		A T W TH A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	P S S	16 m SH5.3		410.0H	104 121.68		162.56	25.84	102,60		1.394.53	tki s70
	i com	0.00 3.00 2.00 0.00	0.0		01 \$1 065 49	Date	Trav. Subr.	lioulth # Welfam	Perukun	Veration Haliday	Training A	All Calue	(Tubul Dechiculture	
	ALAMEDA COUNTY			0.00			•		19:085	\$47.88	18765	S2, I0	\$861.72	
All or Part of Frinces Paid to Employee: NO NOTES:	Vacation, Holkáry and Duce in Gross Pay: NO Voluntary Contributions in Gross Pay: NO	NO XO	Rate in Liss of P	Liber of Pringers \$0,00	8	Valuesary Persolan	any Vubratory an Medical Actor	Paul In Linu of Pringer						
					·				 					
CA 94806	TRADES/CAREENTER	11/11/1 11/21/1	4/18/11	TOTAL NOUNLY RATE RATE	TILIS	ALL Feeken Tax	ex Sected	Mailan	State Tex	Loual Tipres	Coder E	Berings	Nat Prid Weet	Check Kin
		M T W TH	S S S	OF PAY S37.50		SHIEST IS AN A SHIER	B5 B4.75	L	43.54	13,100	156.80		1,199.86	Fastal
Empi (D S	n o	0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00	0.00	0:00	8	Pand Durat, L	Trav. Scoby	) tenth A Welfare	Pennica	Vacation T Halitar	Tisking A	All Olber	Total Dictocalizata	
2	ALAMEDA COUNTY		· ·	06,0		9	9		\$165,60	\$57.60	26.618	593,60	\$456.94	-
All or Part of Frinces Paid to Employee: NO NOTES:	Vecation. Holkthy and Duce in Gross Pay: NO Voluntary Contributions in Gross Pay: NO	NO VO	Acta in Linu of Y	1 Jan of Wringer: \$0,00	8	Verbundry Penulon Q	ary Volumiany an Madéral 0.00 0.00	Partia Lou of Pringers 0.00					· ]	· •
	LABORLER AND KIE ATED CLARBIFICATIONS / AFFRENTIGE LABORER	11/11/11/11/11/23/	11/11/1	TOTAL IDURLY RATE	TIUS PROJECT	ALL Federal Tax PRODUCTS	ar Kosial Bocurby	Mattura	trade Tex	Local Tuxua / KDA	ų.		hat Paid Work	, N S
	- I -	M T W TH	20 000 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20	_		<b>11</b> , 36	78 45.01		26.22	9.56	16.62		619,15	101.00
	MO:	a.00 2.00 2.00 0.00	8	5.00 \$30.25	200	Due	Å.	) ludib A Wellaw	l'tradica	Vecation 7 Holiday	Truising A	All Cuber	Tetal Dedackara	
HISPANIC Male	ALAMEDA COUNTY					3	0.00 23.31		\$5,125	9C H8	\$12.58	545.8H	\$200.88	
All or Part of Frizares Paid to Employee; NO	Vacutum, Holiday and Dive in Gross Pay: NO	CN **	tteis in Licu of Fringer	Pringuet 50.00	a	Voluminty	y Voltanty Marikan	Paid is Licu of Pringra						
•		• •		. •	`.		0,00 0,00							
	LATORER AND RELATED								·					
see and a set of the second	CONSTRUCTION SPECIALISTS	HALINI HIZALI AVIZALI AVIZALI WUZANI		TOTAL INCURING	MORET	ALI, Fodural Tex PHOJECTI	* <u>*</u>	Malken		/SDI	l d	latin.	Net Fahl Week	₩¥
		0.00 8.30 8.00 0.00	0.00	16.00 527.4	12	612.48	31.60 34.66		÷.	~	3		al	161599
HISPANIC	1	0.00 2.00 2.00 0.00	20.02 20.02	4,00 \$41.76	76 S612.48	Duer	n Aler Aler	1 hedda A Weldary	Pro-boo	Versition 7 Holiday	Treining A	All Dilat	Tatel Doductions	
`				0.00		6			138.00	\$45.60	511,60	578.00	\$122.55	
All or Part of Frinces Pold to Repeace: NO NOTES:	Vacuiton, Holkbyr and Duce in Orosa Pay: NO Volument Constitutions In Occur 200	N: NO	Itals in Licu of Pringer	Pringer \$0.00	31	Vatuatory Paratos	a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a	a in in	·					
	ĺ	· · ·					0.00	t,80	- -	.			].	
		A 11717 11717 11717	11/2/1F	TOTAL I MOURLY	57FLL	ALL Feekal Tux PRODUCTI	te feating	Malkin	Nrt and	Lucal Taxus / RDI		Beving.	Net Paint Work	, Tak
		HL M L	S 3			L	49.67 41.50		181	1871	72.60	<u> </u>	628.53	1 K LGUT
		0.00 2.00 2.00 0.00	0.00 0.00	4,00 \$50.07	20136	Duct	Tant: Subs:	llealth A Vicifiare	aritari	Vacation 7 Italieler	Training A	All Criter	Total - Dedectânse	
	ALAMEDA COUNTY			00,0			0.00 72.60		\$132.60	\$72.60	512.40	\$16,00	EF9215	
All or Part of Frinzen Paid to Enularyce: NO NOTES:	Vectorian Hollday and Duce in Grons Fay: NO Voluatory Conselbutions in Groze Pay:	ON ::	Raia in Lieu of P	i Lieu of Phinger: \$0,00	8	Volume Nonedon	My Volentsy M Hutbal 0.00 (J.00	Print lo Lica of Vitinges 0.00				┝╾╄╼┨		
RATING ALL MALE AND	COLERATING GNGINEER (GRAVY A INCINVAY WORK)/ CROUPS	וש וואות וועות וועומ	TUALA ELANT	TOTAL HOUKLY RATE RATE	Lits Filits	ALL Freibrait Ter	in the sector	A bellicers	State Tax	Lased Terres / 604			Nat Paid West	1 Z
	_	M T W	12 E	<u>+</u> ;		121157			87.14	<b> </b>	147.02	┢	980.58	TRAKE
	× 0	. 8.00 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.00	0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00	00'147 00'145 00'0		1,416.47 Jues	And	dtheal A Weitaw	Punity	Vecettoe Italitety		All Cliber		ano79
CAUCASIAN Male	D ALAMEDA COUNTY					6	-		H0'198	£29.0H	<b>24.</b> 96	Sc.40	15,585.01	
Alt ar Part of Princes Peid to Employee; NO NOTES:	<ul> <li>Vacation. Holiday and Disca in Orosa Pay: NO Voluniany Contributions in Grees Pay:</li> </ul>	w: NO	kale is Licu of Hinger	l'singer. \$0.00	8	Vudratiary Frantian	Vilen.	Paul th of Fili			$\left  \right $			
- -						-	0.00	000	-	_				

	· . . • '	'													
SEARLES, STEPHEN 2302 THUSTLE WAY, STOCKTON CA, 95212	OFFRATING ENG & IIIOHWAY WOI AREA I			TOTAL		THIS ALL PROJECTS	Federal Tax	Bloccial Baccurtity	Mulitara	Slate Tax	Local Tjetus / SDJ	Okc	Saringe	Net Pold Week	Check No.
	MAL			. 90 8	0FPAY \$39,52	2 242 76				9		2		1.656,99	169883
	1	1.00 0.001	0,00 0,00	1.00		475,44	Ducs	Thav. Subs:	l lealth & Welfaro	Peadua	Vacution Holiday	Thriefs	All Other	Trated Destinations	, `
L'AULASIAN Male	U ALAMEDA COUNTY	9		000			0.00	161.54	81-965	\$68.67	\$32.67	\$5.5 <b>8</b>	\$7.20	16,7472	
All or Part of Frinzes Paid to Employee; NO NOTES:	Vacaison, Holidaw and Duce in Grout Pay: NO Valuatary Contributions in Grout Pay:	itaja Pav: NO i Pay:	1 Contraction 1	Raio ia Lleu of Fringer:	\$00 OC	· .	Pention 0.00	Atched 0.00	of Pringer U.CO						
A ISILVA, NANCY	A PRIVISE AND BE AND A									F		F			
8232 NEY AVE, OAKLAND. CA, X	TRADES/CARPENTER	11/61/1 11/61/1	41111 411611 41	TOTAL	ILOUNULY T	PROUECT PROJECTS	Roderal Tux	Social Security	Medicara	State Tax 1	Local Taxes / SD!	Other	Barings	Net Pald Week	Chuck Na
	, Empt	_	TH F S S	· · · · ·				57,21		3		+		3	B82074
	iom		0.00 0.00	0.00		. \$600,00	Dues	Tar. Seta	ficalılı A Welfare	Panetun	Vecntion Fieldey	Training	All Other	Total Dejardiens	
Pamale	ALAMEDA COUNTY			List of Prin			0.00 Voluminy	105.84 Volumery	\$152.80 Paul al lau	01-011\$	\$38.40	87.15	\$62.40	121125	
All or Part of Pringers Phild to Employee; NO NOTES:	Vacation. Halidaw and Dues in Gross Pay: NO Valuatary Contributions in Gross Pay:	koss Pav: NO s Pay:			an'ne		Permion 0.00	Medical 0.00	af Psizyes 0,00						
					_										
10 TUNNAR ANTINA 1228 KRONA LANE, CONCORD,	OPEIGATING ENGLANDERER (#12AVY & 11KU11WAY WORK) / OROUP 1	FREAT STREAT FLATA	אואוו אואון אואוו אואו	TOTAL		TIMS ALL PRODECT PROJECTS	Reteral Tox	Biocial Birctarity	Madkans	State Tax	incel Three	Otler	Bavings	Net full Work	Check Na.
	EMPT	H 12	<b>F</b>		0F PAY		Lļ			2		2		9	
		0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00	2.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00	8 7 7		PD. HULLE	Dues	Trav: Subs.	I balth A Welfare	Petrainte	Vacation Fishiday	Training	All Other	Tolal Deductions	
CAUCASIAN Male	ALAMEDA COUNTY						D.(b)	- 159.72	\$42.88	\$30.52	514.52	<b>5</b> 2.48	£3,20	51,086.60	¢.
All or Part of Frinzes Paid to Employee; NO	Vacation. Holiday and Duce in Gross Pay: NO	DVI Pari NO	Ratu in	t Llas of Pringue:	00'0\$		Volunitry Peruiton	Voluetary Mulical	Pred in Licu of Pringer -						•
	Voluniary Contributions in Grace	a Pay:			• .	,	80.0	0.00	0.00						
VILCHIS, REGELID 648 S. ELMHURST AVENUR,	TEAMSTRR / GROUP 4	A HIGH	4/19/11 4/16/11 4/1	TOTAL		TI418 ALL. PROJECT	Foderal Tex	Sensial Security	Medicara	Sits for	statef lucal	Other	daving.	Net Paid Work	Check No.
	EMPT	M 7	67 1 TL 55 0	44	OF PAY		06'96			ର		2	ŀ	1.209.24	181626
		00'0 0'00 00'0 O	0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00	3 8		\$36,16	Durst Lines	Trav. Subs	Nealth & Welfaro	]*tankın	Vaculta Haliday	Tradeling	All Other	Tolat . Déluciónse	
Male Male	alameda county						00'0	103.00	\$18.78 bellet ter	\$10.40	00 <sup>7</sup> 15	\$1.30	55.16	\$232,56	
All or Purt of Frinces Paid to Employee: NO NOTES:	Vocation. Holiday and Duos in Group Pay: NO Vohnany Constibutions in Grass Pay:	ironii Pav: NO 18 Pav:	Keles Y	n Lleu of Viinger.	100'05		Pununay Pununa 0,00	Medical 0,00	uf Pringes 0.00						
														-	
TOTAL STANDARD HOURS :	177.00	TOTAL 1.5 OT HOURS:	24,00	, ,	TOTAL 2.	TOTAL 2.0 OT HOURB:	0,00	1		GRA	GRAND TOTAL HOURS:	OUR8:	201.00		
•	•	•	•	•							•••				
· .		•			•						:	÷		•	•
			·					-4							
			•		-									•• .	
														•	
		•												• •	
			•	<b>`.</b> .				•						<del>.</del> 1	
		•									-				
			•	·											

#### Date Friday, May 6, 2011

I, LISA PAIVA TORO the undersigned, am the PAYROLL with the authority to act for and on behalf of MCGUIRE & HESTER certify under penalty of perjury that the records thereof submitted depict the payroll record(s) of the actual disbursement by way of cash, check, or whatever form to tha Individual, or Individuals named tn the electronic records submitted for week ending on: 4/17/2011. I herein certify under penalty of perjury that all of the above le true and correct as submitted. Signature

REMARKS:

Δ

NAME: <u>LISA PAIVA TORO</u> TITLE: <u>PAYROLL</u>

Electronic Signature Cade: 95879-C329610-4/17/2011 12:00:00 AM-0-129491875631250478

Filed	Man		12-2 (6)
ENTREVIS	TA CON EL EMPLE		
Fecha: <u><math>9[12]11</math> Hor</u>	3:	Proyecto: Lincoln	<u> </u>
1. Contratista Principal:			· · ·
2. Empleador.	·	· · ·	· · ·
3. Nombre del Empleador:			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
4. Dirrección:	Costina cá la	<b>GK</b>	
5. Residente de Oakland: 🐼 N	Etnicidad:	Sexo: 🕢 F	
6. Prueba de domicilio: ID 🐠	Other:		•••
7. Fecha en que empizó a trabajar en el pr	oyecto: Kt d		
8. Promedio de hdras que trabaja por sem	~ •		
9. Oficio (de Trabajo): Opuntin En	Anrendíz: Y	N Cuál Nivel?	
10. Cuánto ganas por hora?: 133.0	Ð		
11. Le pegan tiempo y medio después de la		N. No Aplica	
12. Habia rrabajo previamente con éste con	· • •	. Cuando?:	
13. Nuevo Empleado, referido por: LEP		Other:	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	this menhole/pipe	· •	
14. Duties observed:	we we have the		- <u></u>
			······································
15. Conform to classification: Y	N		
16. Remarks:		······································	<u></u>
<u></u>			
17. Field Rep.'s Signature Matt Ban	<b>\</b>	Date: <u> </u>	
			·····
	yrou Verificauon	Openty Engrew bray	н 👘
Discrepancies with certified weekly payroll	information: Y	N Arry	<b>F</b>
Remarks:		<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	<u> </u>	duh	
Payroll Examiner's Signature:	truns-	Date:Date:	
	· ·	&	
	<i>.</i>	······································	· · · · · · · · · · · ·
	-	• • •	
	•	• •	-

ENTREVISTA CON EL EMPLEAD	0 D-L (1)
Fecha:HI2[11 Hora:	Proyecto: Lincoln Park
1. Contratista Principai: MM	
2. Empieador. MH	
3. Nombre del Empleador	
4. Dirrección: Stall Contraction	
5. Residente de Oakland: S N Etnicidad:	_ Sexo: (M) F
6. Prueba de domicilio: ID OD Other	
7. Fecha en que empizó a trabajar en el proyecto: 14 4	
	N Cnál Nivel?:
10. Cuánto ganas por hora?: 2900 M	
11: Le pegan tiempo y medio después de las ocho horas?: Y	N No Aplica
12. Habia trabajo previamente con éste contratista?: Y N	Cuando?:
13. Nuevo Empleado, referido por: LEP Union 305	Ochen
14. Duties observed: Pipe installator Cochrid	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
15. Conform to classification: Y N	
16. Remarks:	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
17. Field Rep.'s Signamre: Net Ba	Date: 4/2/n
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Labour Goup3 Hours
Discrepancies with certified weekly payroll information: Y	\$P \$27.14
Remarks:	
lan il-f	Slula
Payroll Examiner's Signature:	Date: 5164
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	ENTREVISTA CON EL EMPLEAD Fecha:HullHora: 1. Contratista Principai: Aull 2. Empleador:Aull